Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # 20- 0\8 CO00021664

Incident Date: 02/	24/2020			Ir	ncide	ent Tim	e: 1	2:00PM			
Incident Type:	Suspected	Hazardous Material Sewage Suspected Bioterrorist Threat Restaurant Fire Clandestine Drug Lab Other:									
Time Notified: 11:05 AM					Time Completed:						
Location: 18672 CO	OLIDGE STRE	ET			City: Salinas						
Hazardous Material	I: SEWAGE		Quantity: 3988 GALLONS								
Physical Properties	: LIQUIDS	HISTORY CO.			Phys	sical / F	lealth	Hazard	d Storm Drain System/Receiving		
Land Use: PUBLIC	Direct/Constructed Connections Found:			ions	Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: YES						
Environment Affect	ted: ASPHALT							Weath	er / Temperature: 65°F		
Type of Container:	N/A										
First Responder / A	gency on Sce	ne: CIT	Y OF SALI	NAS							
Incident Commander: ROBERT REYNA Ag			Agen	ency / Telephone: 831-758-7103							
Other Responding	Personnel / Ag	gencies	/ Telephoi	ne:							
,											
() -		()	-				()	-			
Source Investigati	on Conducted	I? YES			Sc	ource lo	lentif	ied? YE	S		
Responsible Party Information:	CITY OF SALINAS MAINTENANCE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 426 WORK STREET SALINAS, CA 93901 (831) -758 7103										
Vehicle Information	ղ:	CAL-	-EMA Cont	trol #	: 20-	1071	1	VRC #:	×		
Other Notifications:		MINE THE STREET ALL AND ADDRESS OF THE STREET		0.00 (res.20.000.000				William College Manager Service			
RWQCB	Air Distric	t	MRWP	CA		DF			□NOAA		

MCHD#20-018 / CO-21064

18672 Coolidge Street_City of Salinas PROP 65 Hazardous Material Incident Report - Page 2

⊠ Cal-EMA	☐ FED EPA	DHS	☐ Health Officer	⊠ cdfw

Narrative:

- Monterey County Health Department was notified of a sewage spill by the City of Salinas Maintenance Services Department.
- Release of sewage, about 3988 Gallons, occurred from a manhole located near 18672
 Coolidge Street, Salinas CA. Sewage overflow entered the creek nearby upstream.
- Sewage spill was reported to Department of Fish and Wildlife.
- City of Salinas contained sewage release upon arrival on 2/24/2020 at about 9:00 AM.
- Robert Reyna Person in charge at the time of investigation, stated laboratory analysis
 of bacteriological samples were submitted to the county laboratory.
- · Creek was posted due to a community park being near proximity.
- Creek was vacuumed by City of Salinas Maintenance Services Department and asphalt was disinfected with chlorine bleach and water.
- During follow up inspection contaminated area is dry, clean and sanitized.

Incident Status:	
Mitigated No Further Action	☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for	follow-up:
Contact information:	
Action taken:	
Form Completed By: Michelle Torres, REHS	2/25/2020 S III Date
FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY	
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNA	ATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND
THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMAT	TION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT
TO STONION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AN	ID SAFETY CODE.
R. Encarnacion, Asst. Dir. for:	2/25/2020
John Raminez, MPA, REHS	Date
Director of Environmental Health	

Doto	Activity	ACTIVITY LOG Specialist	Start	Stop	Total
Date					TOTAL
2/24/20	Emergency Response	Michelle Torres	1:00 PM	2:30 PM	1.5
2/24/20	Report Writing	Michelle Torres	3:00 PM	4:00 PM	1
2/25/20	Follow up inspection	Michelle Torres	9:00 AM	9:30 AM	.5
Invoice Sent to Responsible Party for Total Hours TOTAL					3

Governor's Office Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report **DATE**: 02/24/2020 RECEIVED BY: CONTROL#: **TIME:** 1157 Cal OES - 20-1071 NRC -1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES: 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL: City of Salinas 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: 2. a. b.QTY:>=<Amount c. TYPE: d. OTHER: e. Measure f. VESSEL SUBSTANCE: **PIPELINE** >=300 Tons 3200 Gal(s) **SEWAGE** 1. Sewage No No 2. No No 3. No g. DESCRIPTION: Release was due to a blockage a mainline resulting in the material overflowing out of a manhole, release is stopped and contained. Impacted Santa Rita Creek. i. WATER j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER h. STOPPAGE/CONTAINMENT:INVOLVED: **IMPACTED** Stopped, Contained Yes Santa Rita Creek No I. KNOWN IMPACT None 3. a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 18672 Paylor Street, Cool Ridge Street b. CITY: c. COUNTY: d. ZIP: Salinas Monterey MONTEREY BAY UNIFIED County **APCD** 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: b. TIME c. SITE: d. REPORTED CAUSE (Military): 02/24/2020 Residence 0950 Overflow f. FATALITY g. EVACUATION h. CLEANUP BY: e. INJURIES No Reporting Party No No 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION: a. ON SCENE: **b. OTHER ON SCENE:** c. OTHER NOTIFIED: Co Health d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Monterey County e. SEC. AGENCY: Health Department f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

Unit: 3 AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, LANDS, PARKS & REC, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

i. RWQCB

Photo Attachment: ******* Control No: 20-1071 ********

h. NOTIFICATION LIST:

DOG Unit:

MCHD#20-018

Page 2 of 2

Created by: Warning Center on: 02/24/2020 11:57:33 AM Last Modified by: Warning Center on: 02/24/2020 12:01:40